

No. 17-405

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RAYMOND BYRD, WARDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

KEIGHTON BUDDER,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BRYAN A. STEVENSON

Counsel of Record

JAMES M. HUBBARD

Equal Justice Initiative

122 Commerce Street

Montgomery, AL 36104

bstevenson@eji.org

(334) 269-1803

Counsel for Keighton Budder

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED (Corrected)	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE (Corrected).....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
I. The Tenth Circuit Correctly Held That Keighton Budder’s Sentence, Imposed Upon a Juvenile for Nonhomicide Offenses and Affording No Opportunity for Release Based on Demonstrated Maturity and Rehabilitation, Violated the Eighth Amendment and This Court’s Holding in <u>Graham v. Florida</u>	8
II. Keighton Budder’s Sentence Means He Has No Future Opportunity to Demonstrate Maturity and Rehabilitation, A Denial of Hope Barred By <u>Graham</u> Presenting No Question Left Open By This Court’s Decision.....	14
III. The Tenth Circuit Properly Granted Habeas Relief Here Where the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals Correctly Found That <u>Graham</u> Applied to Keighton Budder, But Failed to Provide the Meaningful Opportunity for Release Required By This Court’s Holding.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Budder v. Addison</u> , 851 F.3d 1047 (10th Cir. 2017)	passim
<u>Carey v. Musladin</u> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	18
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	10
<u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	passim
<u>Harmelin v. Michigan</u> , 501 U.S. 957 (2001)	12
<u>Harrington v. Richter</u> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	18
<u>Kennedy v. Louisiana</u> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	10
<u>Virginia v. LeBlanc</u> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017)	15
<u>Lockyer v. Andrade</u> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	17
<u>Marshall v. Rodgers</u> , 569 U.S. 58 (2013)	18
<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	10, 11, 12
<u>Montgomery v. Louisiana</u> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2017)	11
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	passim
<u>White v. Woodall</u> , 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014)	18
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	17, 19

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1)	17, 19
